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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
The Knowledge Network Corporation 2020/21 Annual Service Plan 
Report compares the corporation’s actual results to the expected 
results identified in the 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan created in 
February 2020. The Board is accountable for those results as reported.  

 

 
Maurine Karagianis 
Chair, Knowledge Network Corporation Board of Directors 
 July 27, 2021 
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Letter from the Board Chair & President/CEO 
On behalf of the Board of Directors, we respectfully submit Knowledge Network Corporation’s 
2020/21 Annual Service Plan Report.  

Throughout the global pandemic, Knowledge Network continued to provide an uninterrupted 
trusted service to all British Columbians while ensuring the safety of our staff. The government’s 
priorities of making life more affordable for families and delivering the services that people 
count on, were supported through Knowledge’s free and commercial-free television and 
streaming platforms. 

With British Columbians spending so much more time at home this past year, Knowledge 
Network has proven its value as an indispensable public service. Viewership has been record-
setting as have charitable contributions; over 47,000 donors generously contributed over $6 
million to the Partners Annual Fund. This year, we celebrate our 40th anniversary by 
broadcasting and streaming dedicated B.C. programming throughout 2021. 
 
Knowledge Network also supports the government priority of building a sustainable economy by 
working in partnership with B.C.’s independent producers to create and finance programs that 
support our public mandate. Notable Knowledge Originals premiered in 2020/21 include: Haida 
Modern, on legendary Haida master carver Robert Davidson; Only in Nelson, the story of a 
counter-culture haven in crisis amidst a wave of global populism; and Search and Rescue: North 
Shore, a five-part series following the highly skilled and dedicated volunteer members of North 
Shore Rescue. Also premiered were the first three of eight documentary collections from the 
series 150 Stories that Shape British Columbia. Highlights include Sylvia Olsen on the origins of 
the Cowichan sweater and the resilience of Coast Salish hand workers, and author Evelyn Lau 
reflecting on her ground-breaking memoir Runaway: Diary of a Street Kid. 

As a provincial Crown corporation, a federally regulated broadcaster and a registered charity, 
accountability and transparency guide our planning and decision making. All new Board 
members receive a detailed orientation. The Board Chair and CEO meet with the Minister 
throughout the year to ensure Knowledge Network Corporation actions are aligned with our 
Mandate Letter. 

 

      
Maurine Karagianis Rudy Buttignol, C.M. 
Chair, Knowledge Network Corporation President & CEO, Knowledge Network Corporation      
July 27, 2021 July 27, 2021 
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Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report 
The Annual Service Plan Report is designed to meet the requirements of the Budget 
Transparency and Accountability Act (BTAA), which sets out the legislative framework for 
planning, reporting and accountability for Government organizations. Under the BTAA, the 
Crown Corporation’s Board is required to report on the actual results of the Crown’s 
performance related to the forecasted targets documented in the previous year’s Service Plan. 

Purpose of the Organization 
The purposes of British Columbia’s public educational broadcaster, as identified in the Knowledge 
Network Corporation Act, are to:  

• Carry on the business of broadcasting and communications to provide unique, quality 
educational programming to British Columbians;  

• Promote lifelong learning in British Columbia by providing quality educational 
programming;  

• Inform and educate British Columbians about their province and about issues that are 
relevant to them;  

• Provide British Columbians with a unique television experience; and,  
• Collaborate with the independent television productions sector in British Columbia. 

  
Knowledge Network is federally licenced by the Canadian Radio-television and 
Telecommunications Commission (CRTC) and provincially mandated by the Government of 
British Columbia. Knowledge Network is also a registered charity with the Canada Revenue 
Agency, engaging in fundraising activities through Knowledge Partners and the Knowledge 
Endowment Fund. Knowledge Network delivers educational content to British Columbians, 
including content that informs and educates British Columbians about their province and about 
issues that are relevant to them. This content is delivered through mandatory carriage on cable, 
direct-to-home satellite and internet protocol television (IPTV) services. Programs are also 
available through streaming video at Knowledge.ca, KnowledgeKids.ca, the Knowledge apps 
and the Knowledge Kids apps. We develop, license and commission documentaries for broadcast 
on all platforms. 
 

Strategic Direction 
The strategic direction set by Government in 2017 and expanded upon in the Board Chair’s 2020 
Mandate Letter from the Minister Responsible, shaped the goals, objectives, performance 
measures and financial plan outlined in the 2020/21 Knowledge Network Corporation Service 
Plan and actual results reported on in this annual report. 

The global COVID-19 pandemic resulted in many shifts in priorities, structures, and operations 
across the public sector. Any changes to Knowledge Network Corporation goals, objectives, 
performance measures or financial plan to align with the strategic direction established by 
Government in late 2020 are presented in the 2021/22 Service Plan. 

http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
https://www.knowledge.ca/sites/default/files/PDFs/KNC-Mandate-Letters-2019-20.pdf
https://www.knowledge.ca/sites/default/files/PDFs/KN_20-21_Service%20Plan_Final1.pdf
https://www.knowledge.ca/sites/default/files/PDFs/KN_20-21_Service%20Plan_Final1.pdf
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Operating Environment 
Five primary risks were identified in Knowledge Network’s 2020/21 Service Plan. The strategies 
supporting our strategic goals helped mitigate these risks within our operating environment.  

 

Area of Risk Risk Factors and Sensitivities Mitigation Strategies 

Multi-platform 
Broadcast Rights  

 

The growth in online streaming 
services is creating increased 
competition for programs and their 
multi-platform rights, increasing costs 
and availability of content. 

Pursue opportunities to increase 
investment for:  
• Original programming to ensure 

extended streaming rights. 
• International pre-license titles to 

ensure extended streaming rights. 
• Program acquisitions to ensure 

extended streaming rights. 

Audience Behaviour 
Knowledge    
Primetime  
& 
Knowledge Kids  

 

Migration of viewers away from 
scheduled television to streaming 
platforms. 
 
Significant growth in PVR use (personal 
video recorder) increases consumption of 
programs by viewers of scheduled 
television. 

Invest in building streaming platforms 
and improve performance. 
Promote content to capture audiences 
migrating from scheduled television. 
Invest in more programs and evolve new 
scheduling strategies. 

Discoverability of 
Knowledge Network 
streaming platforms 

Competition for audiences from an 
increasing number of streaming services 
and a variety of Internet entertainment 
options. 

Develop strategies to build brand 
awareness and retain audiences. 

Revenue from 
Charitable Giving  

 

Charitable giving in Canada continues to 
decline amidst a growing number of 
charities seeking support. 

Steward the current donor base to 
increase levels of giving.  
Build the legacy giving program to 
secure a greater number of bequests. 
Increase giving at the top tier of major 
gifts. 

New Donors 

 

Shrinking donor base due to fewer donors 
giving to charities in Canada.  

Increase investment in donor acquisition 
to offset attrition of the donor base. 
Develop a special acquisition campaign 
to mark the 40th anniversary of 
Knowledge Network in 2021. 
Leverage targeted messaging on 
streaming platforms to convert online 
viewers to donors.  
Engage in prospect research for major 
donors. 
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Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, Measures and Targets 
Goal 1: Enhance the accessibility and quality of Knowledge Network’s 
television service to maintain its relevance and importance to British 
Columbians 

The rapid proliferation of new devices and streaming services is changing the way television is 
watched. Regularly scheduled TV programming, however, continues to attract the majority of 
Knowledge Network viewing. Knowledge Network’s scheduled television service – delivered on 
cable, satellite, web and mobile apps – is the popular and vital foundation on which our growth is 
built.  

Objective 1.1: Strengthen programming to meet the diverse needs of viewers, 
specifically positive, educational content that fosters learning for young 
children and their families, and programs that inform and inspire audiences 
50+ 

Key Highlights 
Broadcast in 2020/21: 

• Redfern Now – Australian drama series about contemporary inner-city Indigenous life, 
written, directed and produced by Indigenous Australians. 

• Drowning in Plastic and War on Plastic – Two documentary series tackling one of the 
greatest environmental challenges of our time.  

• Wolf Joe - Animated children’s series that takes place in the Canadian Indigenous 
community of Turtle Bay. 

• How to Steal the World - A series of documentaries about corruption and power on a 
global scale. 

• East Is East - A weekly anthology series dedicated to documentaries about life in the 
Asia Pacific region. 

Performance Measures 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

1.1a    
 

Total Reach 
 (People) 

Knowledge 
Primetime/Overnight 2,887,000 3,000,000 2,842,000 3,000,0001 3,000,0001 

Knowledge Kids 1,955,000 1,900,000 1,911,000 1,900,0001 1,900,0001 

1.1b  

 

Total Share Knowledge 
Primetime  4.6% 4.5% 6.4% 4.5% 4.5% 

Data Source: Numeris Canada.  
1.1a Unduplicated number (number of people exposed) of those viewing at least one minute of programming in the 
Vancouver Extended Market and Western Prairie Balance Market for Knowledge Primetime/Overnight (viewers 2+, 
6pm to 4am, M-S) and Knowledge Kids (viewers 2+, 6am to 6pm, M-F; 6am to 12pm, Sat-Sun). 
1.1b The proportion of individuals viewing a specific program or daypart compared to the total number of 
individuals watching TV during the same interval of time. Vancouver Extended Market for Knowledge Primetime 
(viewers 2+, 7pm to 11pm, M-S). Total share for Knowledge Kids is not included in this measure, as the growth 
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opportunity for this demographic is not on television, but on our Knowledge Kids website and apps. The audience 
sample for this audience segment is also small, creating significant swings in market share from week to week. 
1 Performance measure targets have been adjusted going forward in the 2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan 

Discussion of Results 
As more viewers move to online streaming, we continue to see shifts from our linear service to 
our websites and apps. This contributed to lower actuals for Total Reach for Primetime, which 
was 5.2 per cent lower than target while Total Reach for Knowledge Kids slightly exceeded 
target. These viewing habit shifts are expected to persist as noted in lower targets for future years 
which are also reflected in the 2021/22-2023/24 Service Plan.  
Knowledge Network was the third most watched broadcaster in British Columbia, with a Total 
Market Share of 6.4 per cent in Primetime. This significant increase is due in part to viewers 
spending time at home during the pandemic and watching more Knowledge Network 
programming when compared to other broadcasters in our market. The five-part documentary 
series Search and Rescue: North Shore launched in fall 2020 and was incredibly successful with 
audiences on television and streaming platforms. Programming continues to meet the diverse 
needs of viewers, such as educational content that fosters learning for young children and their 
caregivers, as well as documentaries and performing arts programs that connect seniors to their 
province and the world.  

Goal 2: Improve the audience experience for video on demand by increasing 
the number of available programs and through the development of next 
generation apps and platforms  

As new devices proliferate, Knowledge Network is working to ensure that our programming 
service is available on any platform popularly adopted by our audiences. We are also committed 
to a high-quality experience on all our platforms.  

Objective 2.1: Our public service is available on any platform our audiences 
use and the experience is high quality 

Key Highlights 
• Launched the first three packages of shorts for 150 Stories that Shape British Columbia. 

This project includes 150 new and repackaged shorts by B.C. filmmakers about history, 
art and culture that shape our province 150 Stories that Shape British Columbia | 
Knowledge.ca 

• Launched year two of the Indigenous Cinema Collection in partnership with the National 
Film Board offering documentaries by Indigenous B.C. and Canadian filmmakers.  

• Launched the Knowledge Prime App for Android TV and the Knowledge Kids Roku 
App, bringing our total number of streaming platforms to 12. 

• Introduced personalized weekly promotional emails to increase the number of videos 
streamed by Knowledge Prime subscribers.   
 
 

https://www.knowledge.ca/sites/default/files/PDFs/KN-Service-Plan-2021-22-to-2023-24.pdf
https://www.knowledge.ca/program/150-stories-shape-british-columbia
https://www.knowledge.ca/program/150-stories-shape-british-columbia
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Performance Measures 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

2.1a Total 
Subscribers 

Knowledge.ca and 
Knowledge App 129,829 135,000 210,719 145,0001 155,0001 

2.1b Total App 
Downloads 

Knowledge Apps 44,366 48,000 89,614 58,0001 68,0001 
Knowledge Kids 
Go Apps 113,825 118,000 138,774 123,0001 128,0001 

2.1c 

Videos 
Streamed 

Knowledge.ca and 
Knowledge Apps 1,927,221 1,450,000 3,207,538 1,500,0001 1,550,0001 

KnowledgeKids.ca 
and Knowledge 
Kids Apps 

6,750,692 6,900,000 7,585,169 6,950,0001 7,000,0001 

Data Sources:  
2.1a Knowledge.ca website database. Tracks total users who complete registration for a Knowledge account 
(cumulative). 
2.1b Google Play Console (Android), iTunes Connect (Apple) and Samsung Smart TV Analytics. Tracks lifetime 
downloads (cumulative).   
2.1c Google Analytics. Tracks total videos played across web and mobile platforms in a fiscal year. 
1 Performance measure targets have been adjusted going forward in the 2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan 
 

Discussion of Results 
Knowledge Network’s streaming platforms provide British Columbians with a free alternative to 
paid subscription and ad-supported media services. Streaming platforms for both children and 
adults experienced significant growth in 2020/21 across all performance measures, attracting 
new audiences with people staying at home and watching more programs during the pandemic. 

The number of Total Subscribers to Knowledge.ca and Apps increased by 62 per cent compared 
to 2019/20, with Total App Downloads for Knowledge Apps and Knowledge Kids Apps 
increasing by 101 per cent and 22 per cent respectively. Videos Played on Knowledge.ca and 
Knowledge Apps increased by 66 per cent and 12 per cent on KnowledgeKids.ca and Apps. The 
Knowledge Prime App for Android TV also launched, bringing our total number of streaming 
platforms to twelve.  

While Knowledge Network has attracted new viewers to streaming platforms over the last year, 
we anticipate a slight decrease in viewership once pandemic restrictions are lifted. Lower targets 
have been forecast for future years which are also reflected in the 2021/22-2023/24 Service Plan.  

Goal 3: Champion more B.C. stories and support more storytellers 
Knowledge Network’s investment in documentaries and children’s programs produced by 
independent filmmakers leverages funding from federal and provincial, public, and private 
sources. Increased investment in independent productions will support domestic producers with 
the creation of more B.C. stories and help develop skills within the community. 

  

https://www.knowledge.ca/sites/default/files/PDFs/KN-Service-Plan-2021-22-to-2023-24.pdf
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Objective 3.1: Create more B.C. and Canadian stories and strengthen the 
independent production community through commissioning efforts 

Key Highlights 
• Premiered Haida Modern, the story of legendary Haida carver Robert Davidson. 
• Premiered Only in Nelson, the story of a counter-culture haven in crisis amidst a wave of 

global populism. 
• Premiered Search and Rescue: North Shore, a five-part series following the highly skilled 

members of North Shore Rescue. 
• Premiered Coastal Dwellers, Dancehalls, Deejays and Distortion and Dear Reader, the 

first three collections from 150 Stories That Shape British Columbia. Stories featured 
include Sylvia Olsen speaking to the origins of the Cowichan sweater and the ingenuity 
and resilience of Coast Salish hand workers and author Evelyn Lau reflecting on her 
ground-breaking memoir Runaway: Diary of a Street Kid. 

• Completed financing for the Knowledge Kids “Luna, Chip and Inkie” series. 

 
Performance Measures 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

3.1a Direct Investment in 
Multi-Platform 
Content 

$1,264,020 $2,000,000 $2,213,797 $2,100,000 $2,200,000 

3.1b Indirect Investment in 
Multi-Platform 
Content (CMF 
envelope, other CMF 
funding, Independent 
production funds, tax 
credits)  

$10,433,490 $9,000,000 $13,786,721 $9,500,000 $10,000,000 

3.1c B.C. Independent 
Production Budgets 
Supported by 
Knowledge Network 

$4,567,388 $7,000,000 $18,460,439 $7,100,000 $7,150,000 

Data Sources:  
3.1a Letters of Intent, short-form commission/lead agreement, or long-form commission/lead agreement entered into 
with independent producers in a fiscal year. Knowledge Network directs funds from its budget for original content 
rights. This measure includes Knowledge Network investment in television and online original content for both 
children and adults. Targets may be adjusted due to the non-cyclical nature of content production in future reports.   
3.1b Financing plans for projects where Knowledge Network has issued Letters of Intent, short-form 
commission/lead agreement, or long-form commission/lead agreement in a fiscal year. As a licensed broadcaster, 
Knowledge Network can help B.C. independent producers trigger funding for their projects from third-party funding 
sources including certified Canadian independent production funds, the Canada Media Fund (CMF), and federal and 
provincial tax credits.  
3.1c Project budgets submitted by independent producers where Knowledge Network has issued Letters of Intent, 
short-form commission/lead agreements, or long form commission/lead agreements. It represents all contributions to 
independent production budgets, including those committed by Knowledge Network in a fiscal year (includes 
certified Canadian independent production funds, the Canada Media Fund, and federal and provincial tax credits). 
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Discussion of Results 
Direct Investment in Multi-Platform Content: Knowledge Network made direct investments in 
12 original multi-platform projects in 2020/21 including B.C. documentaries Explore: An 
Underground Journey and Transplant: Life After Death. A $1.7 million investment was also 
committed to the new Knowledge Kids “Luna, Chip and Inkie” series currently in production. 
 
Indirect Investment in Multi-Platform Content: Independent production financing is dependent 
on Knowledge Network’s annual Canada Media Fund allocation; it also requires funding from 
other public and private independent production funds, as well as federal and provincial tax 
credits. Together, these funding sources leveraged by Knowledge Network are considered its 
indirect investment. In 2020/21, indirect investment from public and private independent 
production funds for the Knowledge Kids “Luna, Chip and Inkie” series totaled $8 million 
including major investments from the Canada Media Fund and the Shaw Rocket Fund These 
contributions had a significant impact on this performance measure, with the actual exceeding 
the target by a sizable margin. Targets for future years are lower than the actual, including in the 
2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan, to reflect what is achievable based on the size of projects we 
typically support. 
 
B.C. Independent Production Budgets Supported by Knowledge Network: Production budgets 
represent all financial contributions including those committed by Knowledge Network in a 
fiscal year. The Knowledge Kids “Luna, Chip and Inkie” series has a considerable budget of $9.7 
million. This had a significant impact on this performance measure, with the actual exceeding the 
target by a sizable margin. Projects of this scale are not the norm. As with Indirect Investment 
noted above, targets for future years are lower than the actual, including in the 2021/22 – 
2023/24 Service Plan, to reflect what is achievable based on the size of projects we typically 
support. 
 
The British Columbia Documentary History Project, a multi-year initiative commemorating the 
150th anniversary of British Columbia's entry into Confederation in 2021, reached significant 
milestones in 2021. The first episode of the four-part documentary series, British Columbia: An 
Untold History was delivered, with the broadcast premiere confirmed for October 2021. 

Goal 4: Connect with more viewers to enlarge the donor base and grow the 
Endowment Fund 

Knowledge Network’s current donor base is both loyal and generous. It is vital to our long-term 
sustainability that we continue to attract new donors, as well as increase donations and long-term 
support through legacy giving to the Knowledge Endowment Fund. 

Objective 4.1: Attract new donors to offset attrition and to increase donations 
and long-term support for B.C.’s public broadcaster 
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Key Highlights 
• Given pandemic travel restrictions, reimagined our annual travel contest to give away a 

home theatre system. 
• Implemented an email conversion campaign in connection with Search and Rescue: 

North Shore. 
• Conducted special solicitations to leverage high viewership. 
• Increased new donors by 83 per cent over previous year. 

Performance Measures 2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2020/21 
Actuals 

2021/22 
Target 

2022/23 
Target 

4.1a Knowledge Partner Donations $5,140,000 $4,825,000 $6,070,000 $4,875,0001 $5,000,0001 
4.1b Legacy Circle Donors 872 935 942 9851 10351 

Data Sources: Blackbaud donor database. 
4.1a Tracks total Knowledge Partner donations received each year. 
4.1b Tracks total number of individuals who have notified us that they have left a gift to Knowledge Network in 
their will each fiscal year (cumulative). 
1 Performance measure targets have been adjusted going forward in the 2021/22 – 2023/24 Service Plan 
 

Discussion of Results 
The Knowledge Partners Annual Fund donations exceeded expectations reaching over $6 million 
dollars. This is an increase of 18 per cent over 2019/20. The number of Legacy Circle donors 
also exceeded the target. The annual contest was very successful, even though it did not include a 
trip due to pandemic travel restrictions. A special solicitation to leverage high viewership and an 
email conversion campaign in connection with the popular Knowledge Original Search and 
Rescue: North Shore also contributed to the increase in donations. The generous financial 
support from Knowledge Partners reflects the value our programming service brought to viewers 
during an extremely challenging year. Insightful, inspiring and hopeful programming brought 
comfort to viewers coping with uncertainty and social isolation. 
 
As more of the population is vaccinated in 2021 and COVID-19 restrictions are eased, we 
anticipate viewership and donations returning to pre-pandemic levels, as reflected in donation 
targets in future years. The pace of economic recovery in British Columbia post-pandemic may 
also impact charitable giving in the coming years. 
 
In 2020/21, the number of new donors grew by 83 per cent over the last fiscal year. The 
Knowledge Endowment Fund received $2.7 million in contributions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.knowledge.ca/sites/default/files/PDFs/KN-Service-Plan-2021-22-to-2023-24.pdf
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Financial Report 
For the auditor’s report and audited financial statements, see Appendix B.  

Discussion of Results 
Knowledge Network Corporation ended the fiscal year with an annual surplus of $3.4 million, of 
which $2.7 million is attributable to Endowment contributions and $332,000 in net investment 
income, which are held in trust and not treated as operating revenue. This year’s operating surplus 
of $350,000 represents 2.4 per cent of our overall revenues. 
 
 

2020/2021 Surplus 
  

 
Actual 

 

 
($000) 

 
Total Consolidated Revenue $14,577 100.0% 

   
Amounts included in operating surplus: 

  
   Endowment contributions to be invested $2,751  18.9% 

   Endowment net income after management fees (to be reinvested) $332  2.3% 

   Actual operating surplus (or deficit) $350  2.4% 

Total Annual Surplus on Financial Statements $3,433 23.6% 
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Financial Summary  

(Consolidated) (Reported in $000) 
2019/20 
Actual 

2020/21 
Budget 

2020/21 
Actual 

2020/21 
Variance 

Revenue 

Provincial Operating Grant 6,708 6,611 6,611 - 

Donations and Sponsorships 5,174 4,875 5,884 1,009 

Production Funding - - 1,485 1,485 

Revenue from Subsidiary Operations - - - - 

Amortization of Deferred Contributions 201 333 115 (218) 

Endowment Investment and Other Revenue 261 300 482 182 

Total Revenue 12,344 12,119 14,577 2,458 

Expenses 

Programming and Presentation 2,276 2,185 4,434 2,249 

Marketing and Development 2,146 2,035 2,058 23 

Broadcast Platforms and Corporate IT 2,075 2,024 2,180 156 

General 279 375 466 91 

Amortization of Broadcast Rights 3,457 3,906 3,504 (402) 

Administration 1,455 1,393 1,253 (140) 

Subsidiary Operations  - - - - 

Total Expenses 11,688 11,918 13,895 1,977 

Annual Surplus from Operations 656 201 682 482 

Endowment Contributions Received (held in 
trust) 1,203 950 2,751 1,801 

Annual Surplus 1,859 1,151 3,433 2,282 

Capital Expenditures 4,081 3,835 3,513 (322) 

Total Liabilities 1,942 1,464 2,447 983 

Accumulated Surplus (Invested in 
Broadcast Rights & Capital Assets, 
Endowment Fund) 

23,301 24,612 26,734 2,122 

Note 1: The above financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
Note 2: Endowment contributions are held in trust and not treated as operating revenue.   
Note 3: Production Funding represents funding related to the Knowledge Kids Luna, Chip and Inkie series. 
Note 4: Programming and Production Expense actual over budget of $2,249,000 due to the Knowledge Kids Luna 
Chip and Inkie series.  
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Variance and Trend Analysis 
Provincial Operating Grant 

The variance of $97,000 compared to last fiscal is due to a reduced operating grant in fiscal 
2020/21. 

Donations and Sponsorships 

Donations from viewers to the Annual Fund were $1,009,000 more than budget and $710,000 
more than 2019/20. With people spending more time at home due to the global pandemic, 
viewership and charitable contributions increased in 2020/21. 

Production Funding 

Production funding variances were $1,485,000 more than budget and more than 2019/20. This 
represents funding for the new Knowledge Kids Luna Chip and Inkie series (40 x 11-minute 
episodes) that was not originally budgeted. 

Amortization of Deferred Contributions 
 
Actual deferred contributions amortized were $218,000 less than budget and $86,000 less than 
2019/20. The deferred contributions pertain to amounts that are recognized as revenue to offset 
amortization of externally funded projects, or when associated obligations are extinguished. 
 
Endowment Investment and Other Income 

These revenues were $182,000 more than budget and $221,000 more than 2019/20. The 
difference is due to income from the endowment fund which was $130,000 more than budget, 
and miscellaneous income from other sources which was $50,000 more than budget. 

Programming and Presentation 

These expenses were $2,249,000 more than budget and $2,158,000 more than 2019/20. These 
differences are due to the Knowledge Kids Luna Chip and Inkie series expenses of $2,222,000 
not originally budgeted.      

Marketing and Development 
 
These expenses were $23,000 more than budget and $88,000 less than 2019/20. The annual 
variance is due primarily to lower costs related to the production of on-air donation campaigns.
    
Broadcast Platforms and Corporate IT 

These expenses were $156,000 more than budget and $105,000 more than 2019/20. The increase 
over budget is due primarily to the purchase of additional broadband due to increased streaming 
demand and the purchase of computer equipment to support staff working from home. The 
annual variance is due primarily to an increase in salary and benefits, the purchase of computer 
equipment and software maintenance of broadcast servers.   
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General 

General expenses were $91,000 more than budget and $187,000 more than 2019/20. The annual 
variance is due to depreciation expense on equipment and vacation pay accrued. 
    
Amortization of Broadcast Rights 

Amortization expense was $402,000 less than budget and $47,000 more than 2019/20. The 
decrease from budget is primarily due to delays in the completion of Knowledge Network 
commissioned and pre-licensed documentary projects due to the global pandemic. 

Administration 

Administration costs were $140,000 less than budget due to an unfilled Co-op student position, 
and reduced employee training and travel during the pandemic. Administration costs were 
$202,000 less than 2019/20 due to an unfilled Co-op student position, reduced employee training 
and travel during the pandemic and reduced staffing in the Finance department. 

Administration costs detailed: 

Finance, Human Resources, Other $  533,173 
President’s Office and Board  $  390,487 
Building lease and Operating Costs $  316,100 
Corporate Training Plan  $    13,528    
     $1,253,288 
 
Endowment Contributions 
      
Endowment contributions received were $1,801,000 more than budget and $1,548,000 more than 
2019/20. Due to the confidential nature of major gifts and bequests, it is difficult to predict when 
endowment contributions will be received.     

Capital Expenditures  
 
Capital assets purchased were $322k less than budget in these areas: 
     
     Budget     Actual Variance 

Acquired Content $2,200,000 $2,137,004   ($62,996) 
Second Windows $   700,000 $   746,128 $  46,128 
Leads $   358,358      $   150,470   ($207,888)1  
Commissions $   502,234      $   265,670   ($236,564) 2 
HD Content $     24,000      $     41,653    $  17,653 
Capital Equipment $     50,408      $   171,682    $121,274    
Total Capital $3,835,000      $3,512,607    ($322,393)   
  
 

 
1 Projects not completed by March 31/21 
2 Projects not completed by March 31/21 
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The decrease from 2019/20 of $568,000 is due to the following variances:  

 
      2020     2021 Variance 

Acquired Content $1,932,015 $2,137,004 $204,989 
Second Windows $   639,123 $   746,128 $ 107,005 
Leads $   303,608      $   150,470   ($153,138)3  
Commissions $   831,253      $   265,670   ($565,583)4  
HD Content $     39,343      $     41,653    $     2,310 
Capital Equipment $   335,656      $   171,682    ($163,974)    
Total Capital             $4,080,998      $3,512,607    ($568,391) 

 

Risks and Uncertainties 
At the start of the global pandemic film production in B.C. and beyond was suspended, including 
documentaries that Knowledge Network had invested in. This led to increased global competition 
for completed programming as broadcasters and streaming services rushed to replace delayed 
productions and live programming. While some of the programs we have invested in have resumed 
production, it may take a few years to return to pre-pandemic levels. 
 
Competition for audiences from an increasing number of streaming services will continue, and 
over the last year new strategies have been developed to build brand awareness and retain viewers 
to Knowledge Network’s streaming services.   
 
The financial situation of the charitable sector is slightly better in February 2021 compared to April 
2020; however it is far from representing the early stages of a recovery (Imagine Canada’s Sector 
Monitor, February 2021). While Knowledge Network has seen increased demand for services and 
corresponding increases in donations, the longer-term effects of the pandemic on charitable giving 
have yet to be determined. Over the past year, fundraising strategies shifted in response to the 
pandemic. A special acquisition campaign to mark Knowledge Network’s 40th anniversary started 
development, for launch in 2021. 
 
 
 
 

  

 
3 Haida Modern, Wolf Dog, Transplant – variance due in part to adjusted production schedule of projects. 
4 BC 150, Paramedics, Space Suite IV variance due in part to adjusted production schedule of projects. 
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Appendix A: Additional Information 
Organizational Overview 

British Columbia’s Knowledge Network is a viewer-supported public broadcaster. Our mission 
is to provide all British Columbians with a trusted alternative for the commercial-free 
exploration of life, connecting them to the world through television and streaming platforms. 
Please click here to learn more about Knowledge Network.  

Corporate Governance 

Knowledge Network is governed by a Board of Directors that is responsible to the Minister of 
Tourism, Arts, Culture and Sport. The Ministry is responsible for policy direction while the 
Board is responsible for operational policy and setting the strategic direction of the organization. 
The President and CEO is responsible for the day-to-day leadership and management of 
Knowledge Network. Please click here for more information on Knowledge Network’s corporate 
governance.  

Contact Information 
Knowledge Network Corporation  
4355 Mathissi Place  
Burnaby, B.C. Canada  
V5G 4S8  
 
Phone: (604) 431-2222  
Toll Free: 1-877-456-6988  
Email: info@knowledge.ca 
  
  

mailto:info@knowledge.ca
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Inactive Subsidiaries 
Knowledge-West Communications Corporation (KWCC) was incorporated in 1981. KWCC 
owned and operated BBC Kids, a Canadian children’s subscription channel, which closed in 
December 2018. 
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Appendix B: Auditor’s Report and Audited Financial Statements 
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